
State Grants Contacts 

The 1977 Mine Act authorizes MSHA to grant money to the states to provide health and safety training and 
other services to miners and mine operators. Participating states have developed programs designed to address 
mine health and safety issues that exist within their state. 

State grantees can help you to develop your Part 46 Training Plan and can provide the miners at your site with 
the training required by the provisions of part 46. Most of this assistance and training is free-of-charge or 
available at minimal cost to you. 

If you wish to receive help in developing a training plan or to schedule training sessions, please check the list 
below and contact the grant program office in the state where your mining operation is located. 

ALABAMA 
Mr. Rene’ Williams 
Director, Business and Industry Training 
Office of Mining Technology and Applied 
Technology 
Bevill State Community College 
101 State Street, Box 800 
Sumiton, AL 35148 
Telephone: (205) 648-3271, ext. 5225 
E-Mail: mining@bscc.edu 

ALASKA 
Mr. Dennis Steffey 
Director, Mining and Petroleum 
University of Alaska Anchorage 
155 Smith Way, Suite 101 
Soldotna, AK 99669 
Telephone: (907) 262-2788 
E-Mail: mapts@alaska.net 

ARIZONA 

Mr. Drew Langley 
MSHA Training Coordinator 
Arizona State Mine Inspector's Office 
1700 West Washington, Suite 400 
Phoenix, AZ 
Telephone: (602) 542-5971 
E-Mail: dlangley@mi.state.az.us 

ARKANSAS 

Ms. Bonita Stocks 
MSHA Supervisor 
Arkansas Department of Labor 
10421 West Markham 
Little Rock, AR 
Telephone: (501) 682-4520 
E-Mail: bonita.stocks@mail.state.ar.us 

CALIFORNIA 

Mr. C. Duane Niesen 
Senior Safety Engineer 
Mining and Tunneling Unit 
California Department of 
Division of OSHA, Mining and Tunneling 
1367 East Lassen Ave, Suite B-4 
Chico, CA 
Telephone: (530) 895-6938 
E-Mail: dniesen@hq.dir.ca.gov 

COLORADO 

Mr. Bill York-Feirn 
Supervisor 
Mine Safety and Training 
Division of Minerals and Geology 
CO Dep’t. of Natural Resources 
1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 
Denver, CO 
Telephone: (303) 866-3650 
E-Mail: bill.york-feirn@state.co.us 

85007-2805 72205 

Industrial Relations 

95973 80203 



CONNECTICUT 

Dr. Stuart Bennett 
Program Director 
Dep’t. of Manufacturing 
Central Connecticut State University 
1615 Stanley Street 
New Britain, CT 06050 
Telphone:  (860) 832-1835 
E-Mail: BennettS@ccsu.edu 

FLORIDA 

Ben Hart 
Program Manager 
Mine Safety & Health Training Program 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Bureau of Mine Reclamation 
2051 East Dirac Drive, Room 134 
Tallahassee, FL 
Telephone: (850) 413-8192, ext. 27 
E-Mail: ben.hart@dep.state.fl.us 

GEORGIA 

Mr. Glenn Rasco 
Vice-President 
Economic Development Programs 
Appalachian Technical Institute 
100 Campus Drive 
Jasper, GA 
Telephone: (706) 253-4518 
E-Mail: grasco@apptec.org 

IDAHO 

Mr. Mike Weaver 
Program Manager 
Mine Safety Department 
University of Idaho 
McClure Hall #327 
Moscow, ID 
Telephone:  (208) 885-4351 
E-Mail: mmmjweaver@uidaho.edu 

ILLINOIS 

Mr. Art Rice 
Training Coordinator 
Office of Mines and Minerals 
IL Dep’t. of Natural Resources 
503 East Main Street 
Benton, IL 
Telephone: (618) 439-9111 
E-Mail: dnrmm@midwest.net 

INDIANA 

Mr. Harold Wortman 
Program Manager 
Ivy Tech State College 
501 South Airport Street 
Terre Haute, IN 
Telephone: (812) 877-3616 
E-Mail: hwortman@ivy.tec.in.us 

32310-3760 

30143 83844-3024 

62812 
47803-9705 



IOWA 

Ms. Karen Poole 
Training Program Coordinator 
Bureau of Community Colleges 
Iowa Department of Education 
Grimes State Office Building 
Des Moines, IA 
Telephone:  (515) 281-3671 
E-Mail: karen.poole@ed.state.ia.us 

KANSAS 

Mr. Lee Graham 
Program Manager 
Kansas Small Mine Safety Program 
Hutchinson Community College 
1300 North Plum 
Hutchinson, KS 
Telephone: (316) 665-4991 
E-Mail: grahaml@hutchcc.edu 

KENTUCKY 

Mr. Phillip Johnson 
Director 
Div. 
Certification 
P.O. Box 2244 
Frankfort, KY 
Telephone:  (502) 573-0140 
E-Mail: phillip.johnson@mail.state.ky.us 

MAINE 

Mr. Adrien R. Polky 
Supervisor 
Occupational Safety & Health Program 
ME. Department of Labor 
Hallowell Annex, Station #45 
Augusta, ME 
Telephone:  (207) 624-6400 
E-Mail: adrien.r.polky@state.me.us 

MASSACHUSETTS 

Mr. Ernie Kelly 
Program Manager 
Division of Occupational Safety 
MA. Dep’t. of Labor and Workforce Dev. 
1001 Watertown Street 
West Newton, MA 
Telephone: (413) 448-8746 
E-Mail: earnie.kelly@state.ma.us 

MICHIGAN 

Mr. Dave Carlson 
Program Manager 
Department of Mining Engineering 
Michigan Technological University 
Room 309, Minerals & Materials  Eng. Building 
1400 Townsend Drive 
Houghton, MI 
Telephone:  (906) 487-2453 
E-Mail: dcarlson@mtu.edu 

50319-0146 67501-5894 

& Education Training, Miner of 

40601-2244 04333-0082 

02465 
49931-1295 



MINNESOTA 

Mr. Don Beckering 
State Director 
Fire/EMS/Safety Training 
MN. State Colleges & Universities 
1450 Energy Park Drive 
St. Paul, MN 
Telephone: (651) 649-5411 
E-Mail:don.beckering@so.mnscu.edu 

MISSISSIPPI 

Mr. Ken McCarley 
Director 
Office of Geology 
Department of Environmental Quality 
Division of Surface Mining & Reclamation 
2380 Highway 80 West 
Jackson, MS 
Telephone:  (601) 961-5515 
E-Mail: ken-mccarley@deq.state.ms.us 

MISSOURI 

Mr. Steve Dunn 
Assistant Director 
Division of Labor Standards 
Dep’t. of Labor and Industrial Relations 
3315 W. Truman Blvd., Suite 205 
Jefferson City, MO 
Telephone:  (573) 751-3403 
E-Mail: sdunn@dolir.state.mo.us 

MONTANA 

Mr. John Maloney 
Chief, Bureau of Safety 
Division of Employment Relations 
Department of Labor and Industry 
1805 Prospect Ave., P.O. Box 1728 
Helena, MT 
Telephone: 
E-Mail: jmaloney@state.mt.us 

NAVAJO NATION 

Mr. Akhtar Zaman 
Director, Minerals Department 
Navajo Nation 
P.O. Box 1910 
Window Rock and Morgan Blvd 
Window Rock, AZ 
Telephone: (928) 871-6587 
E-Mail: akhtarz@yahoo.com 

NEBRASKA 

Dr. Darrel Jensen 
Director 
University of Nebraska at Kearney 
Nebraska Safety Center 
West Center 
Kearney, NE 
Telephone: (308) 865-8256 
E-Mail:  jensend@unk.edu 

55108 
39289-1307 

65102-0449 59624-1728 
(406) 444-6401 

86515 68849-4550 



NEVADA 

Mr. E. P. “Skip” Flanagan 
Education and Training Coordinator 
Mine Safety & Training Section 
Division of Industrial Relations 
Department of Business and Industry 
400 West King Street, Suite 210 
Carson City, NV 
Telephone: (775) 684-7085 
E-Mail: mines@govmail.state.nv.us 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Mr. Denis G. Rickey 
Safety Inspector 
New Hampshire Department of Labor 
95 Pleasant Street 
Concord, NH 
Telephone: (603) 271-6850 
E-Mail:  drickey@labor.state.nh.us

NEW JERSEY 

Mr. Peter R. Slaton 
Assistant Chief 
Div. of Public Safety & Occup. Health Safety 
New Jersey Department of Labor 
225 East State Street, P. O. Box 386 
Trenton, NJ 
Telephone: (609) 633-2587 
E-Mail:  pslaton@dol.state.nj.us 

NEW MEXICO 

Mr. Paul Pierce 
State Mine Inspection 
Bureau of Mine Inspection 
NM Institute of Mining Technology 
Socorro, NM 
Telephone:  (505) 835-5460 
E-Mail: ppierce@nmt.edu 

NEW YORK 

Mr. Marino Franchini 
Program Manager 
Div. of Safety & Health 
New York Department of Labor 
Building 12, State Office Campus Rm. 159 
Albany, NY 
Telephone: (518) 457-1638 
E-Mail: uscmjf@labor.state.ny.us 

NORTH CAROLINA 

Mr. James H. Turner 
Chief, Mine & Quarry Division 
North Carolina Department of Labor 
4 West Edenton Street 
Raleigh, NC 
Telephone: (919) 807-2790 
E-Mail:  jturner@mail.dol.state.nc.us 

89703 

03301-6527 

08625-0386 
87801 

12240 
27601-1092 



NORTH DAKOTA 

Mr. Ron Greene 
Program Manager 
North Dakota Safety Council 
111 North 6th Street 
Bismark, ND 
Telephone:  (701) 223-6372 
E-Mail:  rong@ndsc.org 

OHIO 

Mr. Jerry Stewart 
Mine Safety Manager 
Mineral Resource Management 
Division of Mines and Reclamation 
Building H-3, 1855 Fountain Square 
Columbus, OH 
Telephone:  (614) 265-6910 
E-Mail:  Jerry.Stewart@dnr.state.oh.us 

OKLAHOMA 

Mr. Ron Cunningham 
Director 
OK Miner Training Institute 
c/o EOSC - Baker Hall 
1301 West Main 
Wilburton, OK 
Telephone: (918) 465-2361 
E-Mail:doller@eosc.cc.ok.us 

OREGON 

Mr. Edward Sinner 
Program Manager 
Oregon Mine Safety & Health Trng. Prog.


Oregon Center for Rural Policy, Research and Services 
PO Box 3098

 
La Grande, OR 
Telephone: (541) 663-1561 
E-Mail: esinner@ruralpolicy.org 

PENNSYLVANIA 

Mr. Matt Bertovich 
Division Chief 
Program Dev. & Tech. Services 
Bureau of Deep Mine Safety 
100 New Salem Road, Room 167 
Uniontown, PA 
Telephone:  (724) 439-7469 
E-Mail:  MBertovich@state.pa.us 

SOUTH CAROLINA 

Ms. Elaine Reese 
MSHA Training Coordinator 
Aiken Technical College 
P.O. Box 696 
Aiken, SC 
Telephone: (803) 593-9954 
E-Mail: reesee@aik.tec.sc.us 

58501-4402 
43224 

74578 97850 

15401 
29802-0696 



TENNESSEE 
Mr. Tom Taylor 
Director, Division of Mines 
TN Department of Labor 
And Workforce Development 
Queener Road, P.O. Box 124 
Caryville, TN 
Telephone:  (423) 566-9709 
E-Mail: ttaylor@ccdi.net 

TEXAS 

Mr. Robert Novello 
Director, Industrial Education Dep’t. 
Professional Development Center 
University of Texas at Austin, IED 
P.O. Box 7518 
Austin, TX 
Telephone: (512) 232-2232 
E-Mail: bovello@mail.utexas.edu 

UTAH 

Mr. Larry Patrick 
Program Manager, Safety Division 
Labor Commission of Utah 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6620 
Telephone: (801) 530-6872 
E-Mail:  lpatrick@utah.gov 

VIRGINIA 

Mr. Carroll Green 
Supervisor, Division of Mines 
VA Dep’t of Mines, Minerals & Energy 
P.O. Drawer 900 
Big Stone Gap, VA 
Telephone:  (276) 523-8232 
E-Mail: cxg@mme.state.va.us 

VERMONT 
Mr. Richard J. Wobby, Jr. 
Director, Member Services 
Associated General Contractors of Vermont 
148 State Street, P. O. Box 750 
Montpelier, VT 
Telephone:  (802) 223-2374 
E-Mail:  rjw@agcvt.org 

WASHINGTON 

Dr. Michael Brzoska 
Director, Dep‘t.of Technology 
Eastern Washington University 
Safety and Training 
200 Cheney Hall, Mailstop #78 
Cheney, WA 99004-2431 
Telephone: (509)359-7026 
E-Mail:  mbrzoska@ewu.edu 

37714 78713-7518 

24219 

05601-0750 



WEST VIRGINIA 

Mr. Charles Johnson 
State Grants Manager 
West Virginia Office of Miners= Health, 
Safety and Training 
1615 Washington East 
Charleston, WV 
Telephone: (304) 558-1425, ext. 16 
E-Mail:  cjohnson@mines.state.wv.us 

WISCONSIN 

Mr. Eric Hands 
Director, Bureau of Program Policy & 
Development 
WI Department of Commerce 
Safety and Buildings Division 
201 West Washington Avenue 
Madison, WI 
Telephone: (608) 261-7719
E-Mail:  ehands@commerce.state.wi.us 

WYOMING 

Mr. Donald Stauffenberg 
State Mine Inspector 
WY Department of 
Box 1094 
Rock Springs, WY 
Telephone:  (307) 362-5222 
E-Mail:  dstauf@state.wy.us 

25311-2126 
53707-7969 

Employment 

82902 


